

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:

**SUB ACUTE REHABILITATION CENTER
AT KEARNY, LLC D/B/A BELGROVE
POST-ACUTE CARE CENTER,**

Employer

Case No.: 22-CA-093626

AND

**DISTRICT 1199J, NUHHCE, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

**SUB ACUTE REHABILITATION CENTER AT KEARNY, LLC D/B/A BELGROVE
POST-ACUTE CARE CENTER' S RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Goldberg and Weinberger LLP
Stuart A. Weinberger, Esq.
630 Third Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 867-9595 x313**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	(i)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	(ii)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I: THERE WAS IMPROPER SERVICE OF THE CHARGE.	4
POINT II: THE BOARD HAD NO AUTHORITY TO DECLINE BELGROVE’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW AND TO DECIDE THIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	6
A. The Board Had No Authority To Decide The Company’s Request for Review and Does Not Have Authority to Decide This Motion For Summary Judgment.	6
B. The Complaint is Ultra Vires.	10
POINT III: BELGROVE HAS NOT REFUSED TO BARGAIN IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) and (5).	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Center for Social Change, Inc.</u> , 358 NLRB No. 24 (2012).	9
<u>Evans v. Stephens</u> , 387 F.3d 1220, 1224 (11 th Cir. 1994).	8
<u>Leisure Chateau Care Center</u> , 340 NLRB 346 (2000).	12
<u>Lifesource</u> , 359 NLRB No. 45 (2012).	11-12
<u>Lutheran Home at Moorestown</u> , 334 NLRB 340 (2001).	9, 10
<u>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</u> , 143 U.S. 649, 672, 12 S.Ct. 495 (1892).	8
<u>NLRB v. Attleboro Associates, LTD</u> , 176 F.3d 154 (3 rd Cir. 1999).	12
<u>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</u> , -U.S.-, 130 S.Ct. 2635, 177 L.Ed. 4162 (2010).	6, 8
<u>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).	12
<u>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</u> , 313 U.S. 146, 162 (1941).	12
<u>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. Of Columbia</u> , 486 F.3d 1342, 1351 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	8
<u>United States v. Ballin</u> , 144 U.S. 112 S.Ct. 507(1892).	8

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. § 3345(a).	10
Section 2(11) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(11).	1, 2, 11, 15
Section 3(d) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 153(d).	10
Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) and (5).	1, 3, 11
Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011, 157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011) (passing H.R. 3765)	10
United States Constitution, art I, §5, cl.4	7, 8
United States Constitution, art II, §5, cl.2.	7
United States Constitution, art II, §2, cl.3	7
 <u>Regulations</u>	
National Labor Relation Board Rules and Regulations, 102.113(f)	6
National Labor Relation Board Rules and Regulations, 102.14	4
